assets with useful lives of three months to five years, and $1.7 million to equipment and other assets. The pro forma effect of this purchase was not material to our
results of operations.

Correction of an Error

   As disclosed in our Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2011, during the process of preparing our financial statements for the year ended
December 31, 2011, we determined that a $29.0 million impairment charge related to trade names and trademarks that we determined to exist as of October 1,
2011, as determined in our annual impairment testing, should have been recorded in the second quarter of 2011 pursuant to the impairment test we performed as a
result of our entry into the asset purchase agreement for the sale of substantially all of the assets of our LendingTree Loans business. As a result of this error,
certain previously reported amounts in the condensed consolidated financial statements for the quarter ended June 30, 2011 were materially misstated;
accordingly we have restated the prior period financial statements.

   The restated condensed consolidated statement of operations for the three months ended June 30, 2011 is as follows:

9

As Previously

Presented
Impairment
Correction  As Restated

Asset impairments  $ 250 $ 29,000 $ 29,250
Total costs and expenses   24,899  29,000  53,899
Operating loss   (7,968)  (29,000)  (36,968)
Loss before income taxes   (8,044)  (29,000)  (37,044)
Income tax provision   (37)  11,965  11,928
Net loss from continuing operations   (8,081)  (17,035)  (25,116)
Loss from operations of discontinued operations, net of tax   (9,737)  348  (9,389)
Loss from discontinued operations   (9,737)  348  (9,389)
Net loss attributable to common shareholders   (17,818)  (16,687)  (34,505)
Basic and diluted net loss per share from continuing operations   (0.73)  (1.55)  (2.28)
Basic and diluted net loss per share from discontinued operations   (0.89)  0.04  (0.85)
Basic and diluted net loss per share attributable to common

shareholders   (1.62)  (1.51)  (3.13)

Table of Contents

TREE.COM, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

NOTE 1—ORGANIZATION (Continued)

   The restated condensed consolidated statement of operations for the six months ended June 30, 2011 is as follows:

   The restated cash flows from operating activities section of the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the six months ended June 30, 2011 are
as follows:

Basis of Presentation

   The accompanying unaudited interim consolidated financial statements as of June 30, 2012 and 2011 and for the three and six months then ended have been
prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America ("GAAP") for interim financial information and the rules
and regulations of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC"). Accordingly, they do not include all of the information and footnotes required by
generally accepted accounting principles for annual financial statements. In the opinion of management, the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements
have been prepared on the same basis as the audited financial statements, and include all adjustments, consisting only of normal recurring adjustments, necessary
for the fair presentation of our financial position for the periods presented. The results for the three and

10

As Previously

Presented
Impairment
Correction  As Restated

Asset impairments  $ 250 $ 29,000 $ 29,250
Total costs and expenses   54,561  29,000  83,561
Operating loss   (23,711)  (29,000)  (52,711)
Loss before income taxes   (23,866)  (29,000)  (52,866)
Income tax provision   (302)  11,965  11,663
Net loss from continuing operations   (24,168)  (17,035)  (41,203)
Loss from operations of discontinued operations, net of tax   (33,145)  348  (32,797)
Loss from discontinued operations   (33,145)  348  (32,797)
Net loss attributable to common shareholders   (57,313)  (16,687)  (74,000)
Basic and diluted net loss per share from continuing operations   (2.21)  (1.55)  (3.76)
Basic and diluted net loss per share from discontinued operations   (3.04)  0.04  (3.00)
Basic and diluted net loss per share from attributable to common

shareholders   (5.25)  (1.51)  (6.76)

As Previously

Presented
Impairment
Correction  As Restated

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
Net loss  $ (57,313) $ (16,687) $ (74,000)
Less loss from discontinued operations, net of tax   33,145  348  32,797
Net loss from continuing operations   (24,168)  (17,035)  (41,203)
Intangible impairment   250  29,000  29,250
Deferred income taxes   278  (11,965)  (11,687)

Table of Contents

TREE.COM, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

NOTE 1—ORGANIZATION (Continued)

six months ended June 30, 2012 are not necessarily indicative of the results to be expected for the year ending December 31, 2012, or any other period. These
financial statements and notes should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements and notes thereto included in our annual report on Form 10-K
for the year ended December 31, 2011.

NOTE 2—SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Accounting Estimates

   Management is required to make certain estimates and assumptions during the preparation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with